

No. 12-941

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

WILLIAM ERNEST KUENZEL,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

KIM T. THOMAS, Commissioner of the Alabama  
Department of Corrections, and the ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF FORMER DISTRICT ATTORNEYS,  
ROBERT M. MORGENTHAU, GILBERT I.  
GARCETTI, AND E. MICHAEL McCANN, AS *AMICI*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JUSTIN B. PERRI

*Counsel of Record*

CECELIA L. FANELLI

MICHAEL A. VATIS

MICHAEL RIPS

ALEXANDER J. URBELIS

Steptoe & Johnson LLP

1114 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10036

(212) 506-3900

[jperri@steptoe.com](mailto:jperri@steptoe.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
SUMMARY OF FACTS .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The Circuits Are Split On Whether The <i>Schlup</i> Standard Includes a “Presumption of Guilt” That Habeas Petitioners Raising Defaulted Claims Must Overcome. ....	10
II. The Court Of Appeals Erred By Examining Each Piece Of New Evidence On Its Own and Asking Whether That Evidence Would Have Changed The Outcome Of Trial, Rather Than Weighing All Of the Evidence Together and Asking Whether, Confronted With All of the Evidence, A Jury Likely Would Have Reasonable Doubt About The Petitioner’s Guilt. ....	16
III.A Proper Application Of The <i>Schlup</i> Standard Shows That A Reasonable Juror, Presented With All Of The Evidence, Likely Would Have Had Reasonable Doubt As To Petitioner’s Guilt. ....	19

CONCLUSION..... 26

Appendix A - Biographies of *Amici Curiae* ..... 1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 370 So.2d 320 (Ala. Crim. App. 1979), <i>cert denied</i> , 370 So.2d 323 (Ala. 1979).....	24
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	1, 7, 8
<i>Doe v. Menafee</i> , 391 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	10
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006) ..	5, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 24, 25
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	11, 12
<i>Kuenzel v. State</i> , 577 So. 2d 474 (Ala. Crim. App. 1990) .....	6, 7
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992) .....	11, 12
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) ...	2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	7, 8

*Williams v. State*,  
72 So. 3d 721 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010) ..... 24

**Statutes**

Ala. Code § 12-21-222 (1975)..... 19, 20
